505019292 07/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5066040

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY CHURCHVARA	07/12/2016
ARTHUR L. VELLUTATO JR.	07/03/2016
YEFIM GUDESBLAT	07/12/2016
VLADISLAV GUDESBLAT	07/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VELTEK ASSOCIATES, INC.
Street Address:	15 LEE BOULEBARD,
City:	MALVERN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19355

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29630655

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024202200

Email: kclements@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: PETER S. WEISSMAN
Address Line 1: PETER S. WEISSMAN
Address Line 2: 1825 EYE STREET, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100858.00518
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER S. WEISSMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Peter S. Weissman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=518-Assignment#page1.tif source=518-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 046454 FRAME: 0821

source=518-Assignment#page3.tif	
source=518-Assignment#page4.tif	
source=518-Assignment#page5.tif	
source=518-Assignment#page6.tif	
source=518-Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 046454 FRAME: 0822

Docket No.: 100858.00421

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below, by Jeffrey CHURCHVARA; Arthur L. VELLUTATO, Jr.; Yefim GUDESBLAT; and Vladislav GUDESBLAT (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 29 Twin Pines, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335; 10 Steeplechase Lane, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355-3400; 256 Eagleview Boulevard, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341; and 256 Eagleview Boulevard, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341, respectively;

WHEREAS, said Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in WHEEL BASE ASSEMBLY FOR A CART HAVING A BRAKING MECHANISM; WHELEL BASE ASSEMBLY FOR A CART; MAIN BODY FOR A CART; CART; WHEEL BASE CARRIER; AND BRAKE HANDLE set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on June 23, 2016 as U.S. Patent Design No. 29/569,050, and

WHEREAS, Veltek Associates, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 15 Lee Boulevard, Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in

and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the application(s) and/or rights to claim priority from the application(s), the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the

procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Blank Rome LLP the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

with the rules of the U	nited State	s Patent and Trac	lemark O	ffice for record	ation of this document.
				Jøffrey Ch	urchvara
Date: <u>feely</u>	de de la companya de	016			
United States of Amer	ica	•			
State of	, in the second	anghraniai) ss.			
County of	Cartific Contraction				
On this	_day of	<u> Jachy</u>			, before me
personally came	Jeff	rey Churchvara	,	to me known to	o be the individual
described in and who	executed th	e foregoing instr	ument, ar	id acknowledge	ed execution
of the same.					
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA				earen log	ann Pary
NOTARIAL SEAL			Notary F	ublic /	
Beverly Ann Perry, Notary Public East Whiteland Twp., Chester County	My Com	nission Expires:		Barel.	21, 2018
My Commission Expires April 21, 2018	•	monon empiros.			
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF HOTARIES	\$				

Arthur L. Vellutato, Jr.

Date: 03 Jul	2016			
United States of Amer	rica)			
State of	Pennagliania) ss			
County of	Pennaglaria ss Lealer			
On this	_day of	9.	2016	, before me
personally came	Arthur L. Vellutato, Jr	•	, to me known	to be the individual
	executed the foregoing instr	ument,	and acknowled	ged execution
of the same.				.vv
		13	weely c	an Pary
WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA		Notary	Public/	21, 2018
My Ann Owner Street	My Commission Expires:			Cork / Carl har a O
hiteland Twp., Chester County mission Expires April 21, 2019				
CAPITOS ADRI 21 2010				

United States of America
State of
County of

On this day of 2016 before me personally came Vladislav Gudesblat to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

VELTEK ASSOCIATES INC. Arthur L. Vellutato, Jr., President

Date: 03 Jul	7016		
United States of Amer State of County of	rica) <u>Pennaylinania</u>) ss <u>Cherles</u>)	.:	
personally came	_ day ofday ofArthur L. Vellutato, Jr executed the foregoing instr	to me know	
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Beverly Ann Perry, Notary Public East Whiteland Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires April 21, 2018 BENEER, FENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	My Commission Expires:	Notary Public Galactic	21, 2018

7

100858.00421/102575362v.1

RECORDED: 07/25/2018

PATENT REEL: 046454 FRAME: 0829